
FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

LANCASTER - GARSTANG - POULTON - BLACKPOOL  42 
via Galgate - Great Eccleston                                                                            
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 42 42 42   
 $ $ $  
LANCASTER Bus Station 1900 2015 2130  
SCOTFORTH Boot and Shoe 1909 2024 2139  
LANCASTER University Gates 1912 2027 2142  
GALGATE Crossroads 1915 2030 2145  
CABUS Hamilton Arms 1921 2036 2151  
GARSTANG Bridge Street 1926 2041 2156  
CHURCHTOWN Horns Inn 1935 2050 2205  
ST MICHAELS Grapes Hotel 1939 2054 2209  
GREAT ECCLESTON Square 1943 2058 2213  
POULTON St Chads Church 1953 2108 2223  
BLACKPOOL Layton Square 1958 2113 2228  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 2010 2125 2240  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

BLACKPOOL - POULTON - GARSTANG - LANCASTER  42 
via Great Eccleston - Galgate                                                                            
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 42 42 42   
 $ $ $  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 2015 2130 2245  
BLACKPOOL Layton Square 2020 2135 2250  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 2032 2147 2302  
GREAT ECCLESTON Square 2042 2157 2312  
ST MICHAELS Grapes Hotel 2047 2202 2317  
CHURCHTOWN Horns Inn 2051 2206 2321  
GARSTANG Park Hill Road 2059 2214 2329  
CABUS Hamilton Arms 2106 2221 2336  
GALGATE Crossroads 2112 2227 2342  
LANCASTER University Gates 2115 2230 2345  
SCOTFORTH Boot and Shoe 2118 2233 2348  
LANCASTER Bus Station 2127 2242 2357  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 2 between Lancaster and University 

Stagecoach in Lancaster Service 40 between Lancaster and Garstang (limited) 

Blackpool Transport Service 2 between Poulton and Blackpool 

 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

PRESTON - LYTHAM - ST. ANNES - BLACKPOOL  68 
via Lea - Freckleton - Warton                                                                            
MONDAY, TUESDAY, WEDNESDAY & THURSDAY 
 
Service Number 68 68 68   
 $ $ $  
Preston City Centre, Bus Station 2025 2140 2310  
Ashton-on-Ribble, St Andrews School 2035 2150 2318  
Lea, Post Office, opp 2040 2155 2323  
Freckleton, War Memorial, by 2047 2202 2330  
Warton, Pickwick Tavern, by 2051 2206 2334  
Lytham, Square, Stand 3 2100 2215 2343  
St Annes, Square, Stop 7 ------ ------ 2354  
St Annes, Square, Stand 5 Arr 2112 2227 ------  
St Annes, Square, Stand 5 Dep 2113 2228 ------  
Royal Oak, o/s 2124 2239 ------  
Town Centre, Market Street MA3, Stop MA3 2134 2249 ------  
Promenade, Bank Hey Street, Stop 1 2137 2252 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

BLACKPOOL - ST. ANNES - LYTHAM - PRESTON  68 
via Warton - Freckleton - Lea                                                                            
MONDAY, TUESDAY, WEDNESDAY & THURSDAY 
 
Service Number 68 68   
 $ $  
Promenade, Bank Hey Street, Stop 1 2145 2300  
Royal Oak, o/s 2156 2311  
St Annes, Square, Stand 1 2208 2323  
Lytham, Square, Stand 1 2220 2335  
Warton, Pickwick Tavern, opp 2229 2344  
Freckleton, War Memorial, opp 2234 2349  
Lea, Tudor Ave, by 2240 2355  
Ashton-on-Ribble, St Michaels Church  2245 2400  
Preston City Centre, Bus Station 2257 0012  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Preston, Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 

Stagecoach Service 68 between Preston, Warton, Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool (Friday & Saturday only) 

Rotala Preston Bus Service 31A between Preston and Lea 

Blackpool Transport Services 7/11 between Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 
 
 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

PRESTON - LYTHAM - ST. ANNES - BLACKPOOL  68 
via Lea - Freckleton - Warton                                                                            
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 68 68 68 68   
 $ $ $ $  
Preston City Centre, Bus Station 1955 2055 2155 2245  
Ashton-on-Ribble, St Andrews School 2005 2105 2205 2255  
Lea, Post Office, opp 2010 2110 2210 2300  
Freckleton, War Memorial, by 2016 2116 2216 2306  
Warton, Pickwick Tavern, by 2020 2120 2220 2310  
Lytham, Square, Stand 3 2030 2130 2230 2320  
St Annes, Square, Stand 5 2043 2143 2243 2331  
Royal Oak, o/s 2053 2153 2253 ------  
Town Centre, Market Street  2103 2203 2303 ------  
Promenade, Bank Hey Street 2106 2206 2306 ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

BLACKPOOL - ST. ANNES - LYTHAM - PRESTON  68 
via Warton - Freckleton - Lea                                                                            
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 68 68 68   
 $ $ $  
Promenade, Adelaide Street West 2124 2224 2313  
Royal Oak, o/s 2135 2235 2324  
St Annes, Square, Stand 1 2149 2249 2338  
Lytham, Square, Stand 1 2201 2301 2350  
Warton, Pickwick Tavern, opp 2210 2310 2359  
Freckleton, War Memorial, opp 2214 2314 0003  
Lea, Tudor Ave, by 2221 2321 0010  
Ashton-on-Ribble, St Michaels Church 2226 2326 0015  
Preston City Centre, Bus Station 2238 2338 0025  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Preston, Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 

Rotala Preston Bus Service 31A between Preston and Lea 

Blackpool Transport Services 7/11 between Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 
 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

BLACKPOOL - POULTON - KIRKHAM - PRESTON  75 
via Victoria Hospital - Singleton - Weeton - Newton - Lea                                                
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 75 75 75 75 75 75 75   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 0855 1025 1155 1325 1455 1625 1755  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 0906 1036 1206 1336 1506 1636 1806  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 0916 1046 1216 1346 1516 1646 1816  
LITTLE SINGLETON Catlows Corner 0923 1053 1223 1353 1523 1653 1823  
SINGLETON Fire Station 0927 1057 1227 1357 1527 1657 1827  
WEETON Camp 0931 1101 1231 1401 1531 1701 1831  
WEETON Eagle & Child 0935 1105 1235 1405 1535 1705 1835  
GREAT PLUMPTON Village 0938 1108 1238 1408 1538 1708 1838  
KIRKHAM Ribby Road 0943 1113 1243 1413 1543 1713 1843  
KIRKHAM Market Square 0946 1116 1246 1416 1546 1716 1846  
NEWTON Post Office 0952 1122 1252 1422 1552 1722 1852  
LEA Hawthorn Crescent 0958 1128 1258 1428 1558 1728 1858  
ASHTON Pedders Lane 1002 1132 1302 1432 1602 1732 1902  
PRESTON Riversway Victoria Mansions 1005 1135 1305 1435 1605 1735 1905  
PRESTON Opp Railway Station 1010 1140 1310 1440 1610 1740 1910  
PRESTON Bus Station 1016 1146 1316 1446 1616 1746 1916  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

PRESTON - KIRKHAM - POULTON - BLACKPOOL  75 
via Lea - Newton - Weeton - Singleton - Victoria Hospital                                                
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 75 75 75 75 75 75 75   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
PRESTON Bus Station 0855 1025 1155 1325 1455 1625 1755  
PRESTON Railway Station 0900 1030 1200 1330 1500 1630 1800  
PRESTON Riversway Victoria Mansions 0906 1036 1206 1336 1506 1636 1806  
ASHTON Pedders Lane 0908 1038 1208 1338 1508 1638 1808  
LEA Hawthorn Crescent 0913 1043 1213 1343 1513 1643 1813  
NEWTON Post Office 0918 1048 1218 1348 1518 1648 1818  
KIRKHAM Market Square 0925 1055 1225 1355 1525 1655 1825  
KIRKHAM Ribby Road 0927 1057 1227 1357 1527 1657 1827  
GREAT PLUMPTON Village 0931 1101 1231 1401 1531 1701 1831  
WEETON Eagle & Child 0935 1105 1235 1405 1535 1705 1835  
WEETON Camp 0940 1110 1240 1410 1540 1710 1840  
SINGLETON Fire Station 0945 1115 1245 1415 1545 1715 1845  
LITTLE SINGLETON Catlows Corner 0949 1119 1249 1419 1549 1719 1849  
POULTON St Chads Church 0958 1128 1258 1428 1558 1728 1858  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 1006 1136 1306 1436 1606 1736 1906  
BLACKPOOL Abingdon Street 1019 1149 1319 1449 1619 1749 1919  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Preston, Kirkham and Blackpool 

Stagecoach Service 61 between Preston, Kirkham and Blackpool 

Rotala Preston Bus Service 31A between Preston and Lea 

Blackpool Transport Service 2 between Poulton and Blackpool 
 
 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

WESHAM - KIRKHAM - LYTHAM - ANSDELL - ST.ANNES  78 
via Lower Lane - Freckleton - Warton - Forest Drive - Heyhouses Lane                                     
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 78 78 78 78 78 78   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
WESHAM Fire Station 1830 1930 2030 2130 2230 2330  
KIRKHAM Market Square 1835 1935 2035 2135 2235 2335  
FRECKLETON Lower Lane Est 1840 1940 2040 2140 2240 2340  
FRECKLETON War Memorial 1846 1946 2045 2145 2245 2345  
WARTON Pickwick Tavern 1851 1951 2050 2150 2250 2350  
LYTHAM Hospital 1856 1956 2054 2154 2254 2354  
LYTHAM Square 1901 2001 2058 2158 2258 2358  
LYTHAM Forest Dr/South Park 1904 2004 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ANSDELL Library 1907 2007 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES South Hey 1910 2010 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Pilling Avenue 1915 2015 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Crosland Rd North 1918 2018 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Square 1925 2025 ------ ------ ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

ST.ANNES - ANSDELL - LYTHAM - KIRKHAM - WESHAM  78 
via Heyhouses Lane - Forest Drive - Warton - Freckleton - Lower Lane                                     
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 78 78 78 78 78 78   
 $ $ $ $ $ $  
      FS  
ST ANNES Square 1830 1930 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Crosland Rd North 1837 1937 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Pilling Avenue 1840 1940 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES South Hey 1845 1945 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ANSDELL Library 1848 1948 ------ ------ ------ ------  
LYTHAM Forest Dr/South Park 1851 1951 ------ ------ ------ ------  
LYTHAM Square 1854 1954 2100 2200 2300 2400  
LYTHAM Hospital 1859 1959 2104 2204 2304 0004  
WARTON Pickwick Tavern 1904 2004 2108 2208 2308 0008  
FRECKLETON War Memorial 1909 2009 2113 2213 2313 0013  
FRECKLETON Lower Lane Est 1915 2015 2118 2218 2318 0018  
KIRKHAM Market Square 1920 2020 2123 2223 2323 0023  
WESHAM Fire Station 1925 2025 2128 2228 2328 0028  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
FS    -  Fridays and Saturdays Only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Kirkham & Wesham and Lytham St.Annes 

Stagecoach Service 68 between Preston, Warton, Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool (Friday & Saturday only) 

Blackpool Transport Services 7/11 between Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 

 
 
 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

WESHAM - KIRKHAM - LYTHAM - ANSDELL - ST.ANNES  78 
via Lower Lane - Freckleton - Warton - Forest Drive - Heyhouses Lane                                     
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 78  78  78 78 78 78 78 78   
 $  $  $ $ $ $ $ $  
WESHAM Fire Station 0925  25  1825 1930 2030 2130 2230 2330  
KIRKHAM Market Square 0930  30  1830 1935 2035 2135 2235 2335  
FRECKLETON Lower Lane Est 0935  35  1835 1940 2040 2140 2240 2340  
FRECKLETON War Memorial 0941 then 41  1841 1945 2045 2145 2245 2345  
WARTON Pickwick Tavern 0946 at 46  1846 1950 2050 2150 2250 2350  
LYTHAM Hospital 0951 these 51  1851 1954 2054 2154 2254 2354  
LYTHAM Square 0956 mins. 56 until 1856 1958 2058 2158 2258 2358  
LYTHAM Forest Dr/South Park 0959 past 59  1859 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
ANSDELL Library 1002 each 02  1902 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES South Hey 1005 hour 05  1905 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Pilling Avenue 1010  10  1910 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Crosland Rd North 1013  13  1913 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Square 1020  20  1920 ------ ------ ------ ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

ST.ANNES - ANSDELL - LYTHAM - KIRKHAM - WESHAM  78 
via Heyhouses Lane - Forest Drive - Warton - Freckleton - Lower Lane                                     
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 78  78  78 78 78 78 78   
 $  $  $ $ $ $ $  
ST ANNES Square 0925  25  1825 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Crosland Rd North 0932  32  1832 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES Pilling Avenue 0935  35  1835 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ST ANNES South Hey 0940 then 40  1840 ------ ------ ------ ------  
ANSDELL Library 0943 at 43  1843 ------ ------ ------ ------  
LYTHAM Forest Dr/South Park 0946 these 46  1846 ------ ------ ------ ------  
LYTHAM Square 0949 mins. 49 until 1849 2000 2100 2200 2300  
LYTHAM Hospital 0954 past 54  1854 2004 2104 2204 2304  
WARTON Pickwick Tavern 0959 each 59  1859 2008 2108 2208 2308  
FRECKLETON War Memorial 1004 hour 04  1904 2013 2113 2213 2313  
FRECKLETON Lower Lane Est 1010  10  1910 2018 2118 2218 2318  
KIRKHAM Market Square 1015  15  1915 2023 2123 2223 2323  
WESHAM Fire Station 1020  20  1920 2028 2128 2228 2328  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Rail Service between Kirkham & Wesham and Lytham St.Annes 

Stagecoach Service 68 between Preston, Warton, Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 

Blackpool Transport Services 7/11 between Lytham St.Annes and Blackpool 

 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

PRESTON - POULTON – (BLACKPOOL)  80 
via Cadley - Inskip - Elswick - Gt Eccleston – (Victoria Hospital)                                                  
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 80 80   
 $$ $$  
PRESTON Bus Station 2112 2312  
TANTERTON Nog Tow 2127 2327  
CATFORTH School Lane End 2136 2336  
INSKIP Derby Arms 2140 2340  
ELSWICK Ship Inn 2147 2347  
GT ECCLESTON Square 2150 2350  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 2204 0004  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 2212 0012  
BLACKPOOL Town Centre 2227 0027  
 
$$    -  Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council, journeys between Poulton and Blackpool commercial                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

(BLACKPOOL) - POULTON - PRESTON  80 
via (Victoria Hospital) - Gt Eccleston - Elswick - Inskip - Cadley                                                  
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 80 80   
 $$ $$  
BLACKPOOL Town Centre 1940 2140  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 1948 2148  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 2000 2200  
GT ECCLESTON Square 2014 2214  
ELSWICK Ship Inn 2018 2218  
INSKIP Derby Arms 2026 2226  
CATFORTH School Lane End 2030 2230  
TANTERTON Nog Tow 2039 2239  
PRESTON Bus Station 2057 2257  
 
$$    -  Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council, journeys between Poulton and Blackpool commercial                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Preston Bus Service 35 between Preston and Tanterton 
 

 



FYLDE DISTRICT - APPENDIX 5 

 

SUBSIDISED LOCAL BUS SERVICE EVENING AND SUNDAY JOURNEYS 

PROPOSED TO BE WITHDRAWN FROM 18 MAY 2014 
 

PRESTON - POULTON – (BLACKPOOL)  80 
via Cadley - Inskip - Elswick - Gt Eccleston – (Victoria Hospital)                                                  
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 80 80 80 80 80 80 80   
 $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$  
PRESTON Bus Station 1112 1312 1512 1712 1912 2112 2312  
TANTERTON Nog Tow 1127 1327 1527 1727 1927 2127 2327  
CATFORTH School Lane End 1136 1336 1536 1736 1936 2136 2336  
INSKIP Derby Arms 1140 1340 1540 1740 1940 2140 2340  
ELSWICK Ship Inn 1147 1347 1547 1747 1947 2147 2347  
GT ECCLESTON Square 1150 1350 1550 1750 1950 2150 2350  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 1204 1404 1604 1804 2004 2204 0004  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 1212 1412 1612 1812 2012 2212 0012  
BLACKPOOL Town Centre 1227 1427 1627 1827 2027 2227 0027  
 
$$    -  Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council, journeys between Poulton and Blackpool commercial                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
 
 

(BLACKPOOL) - POULTON - PRESTON  80 
via (Victoria Hospital) - Gt Eccleston - Elswick - Inskip - Cadley                                                  
SUNDAY & BANK HOLIDAYS 
 
Service Number 80 80 80 80 80 80 80   
 $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$  
BLACKPOOL Town Centre 0940 1140 1340 1540 1740 1940 2140  
BLACKPOOL Victoria Hospital 0948 1148 1348 1548 1748 1948 2148  
POULTON Teanlowe Centre 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200  
GT ECCLESTON Square 1014 1214 1414 1614 1814 2014 2214  
ELSWICK Ship Inn 1018 1218 1418 1618 1818 2018 2218  
INSKIP Derby Arms 1026 1226 1426 1626 1826 2026 2226  
CATFORTH School Lane End 1030 1230 1430 1630 1830 2030 2230  
TANTERTON Nog Tow 1039 1239 1439 1639 1839 2039 2239  
PRESTON Bus Station 1057 1257 1457 1657 1857 2057 2257  
 
$$    -  Operated in partnership with Lancashire County Council, journeys between Poulton and Blackpool commercial                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
 

LIST OF ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORT SERVICES AVAILABLE – 

Preston Bus Service 35 between Preston and Tanterton 

 

 


